

Decision No. 12703.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )  
C. E. Driscoll for certificate of )  
public convenience and necessity to ) Application No. 4009  
operate passenger service from Santa )  
Fe Avenue East and on Vernon Avenue. )

R. E. Wedekind and F. C. Patton for  
Pacific Electric Land Company, Protestant.

T. V. Cassidy, City Attorney for the City  
of Vernon, Protestant.

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

C. E. Driscoll having made application herein and the same having been set for hearing before Examiner Williams, on Friday, June 1st, 1923 at 2 o'clock p.m., in the court room of the Commission, 810 Pacific Finance Building, Los Angeles and at which time no appearance having been made by applicant or by anyone in behalf of applicant and it therefore appearing that applicant does not intend to prosecute his application further,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the application herein be and the same hereby is dismissed for want of prosecution.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 17<sup>th</sup> day  
of June, 1923.

C. E. Driscoll  
H. B. Brundage

J. E. Whittney  
Commissioners